
An Act 

 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2303 By: Martin (Scott) and Newell 

of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Jolley and Justice of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Department of Public Safety; 

requiring and authorizing certain expenditures; 

requiring and authorizing certain transfers of funds; 

authorizing Patrol Academy; reappropriating certain 

funds; providing an effective date; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Department of Public Safety 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  Of the monies appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety by Section 110 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 

1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature, Twenty-six Thousand 

Dollars ($26,000.00) shall be expended for the services of a Capitol 

Patrol Officer to the Oklahoma Workers’ Compensation Court pursuant 

to a contract between the Department of Public Safety and the 

Oklahoma Workers’ Compensation Court. 

 

SECTION 2.  Of the monies appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety by Section 110 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 

1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature, Sixty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($65,000.00) shall be expended for the annual lease payment 

of the Clinton/Sherman Industrial Complex. 

 

SECTION 3.  The Department of Public Safety is hereby authorized 

to expend Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) from the Department 

of Public Safety Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund for the fiscal year 
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ending June 30, 2014, for the purchase of patrol vehicles and 

aircraft and equipping those vehicles and aircraft, as well as other 

operational expenses of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol. 

 

SECTION 4.  Of the monies appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety by Section 110 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 

1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature, Five Million Dollars 

($5,000,000.00) shall be transferred to the Department of Public 

Safety Patrol Academy Revolving Fund created by Section 2-146 of 

Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes.   

 

SECTION 5.  Of the monies appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety by Section 110 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 

1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature, Three Hundred Eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Forty-six Dollars ($308,246.00) shall be 

transferred to the Oklahoma Climatological Survey, under the 

direction and supervision of the Board of Regents of the University 

of Oklahoma, for the use of the Survey to perform its duties as 

prescribed by law. 

 

SECTION 6.  Of the monies appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety by Section 110 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of the 

1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature, Nine Hundred thirty-

five Thousand Eight Hundred One Dollars ($935,801.00) shall be 

transferred to the Oklahoma Office of Homeland Security.  Of the 

funds transferred herein, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) is authorized for transfer to the Oklahoma Homeland 

Security Revolving Fund created by Section 51.2 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

SECTION 7.  The Department of Public Safety, for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2014, is authorized to have one (1) Patrol Academy 

consisting of no fewer than thirty (30) cadets. 

 

SECTION 8.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million One 

Hundred Ninety-five Thousand One Hundred Forty-five Dollars 

($1,195,145.00) of the original appropriation of Ninety-eight 

Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-one 

Dollars ($98,370,391.00) appropriated to the Department of Public 

Safety by Section 119, Chapter 317, O.S.L. 2007, from monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Department of Public Safety by law, is 

hereby reappropriated for the purpose of construction of a new Troop 

K Headquarters.  If, on the date this act is approved, any of the 
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amount originally appropriated, as adjusted by expenditures, 

encumbrances and transfers, results in an unencumbered balance less 

than the reappropriated amount, that reappropriated amount is 

reduced to the unencumbered amount. 

 

SECTION 9.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2013. 

 

SECTION 10.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 15th day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

 

 


